adequate financial resources to continue in operational existence for twelve months after approval of these financial statements.

The Company is subject to a continuation vote of the shareholders every five years. The next continuation vote will be put to
shareholders at the AGM in 2026.

Related Party Transactions
During the financial year no transactions with related parties took place which would materially affect the financial position or the
performance of the Company.

Capital Structure
The Company’s capital structure is set out in Note 10 on page 60.

Voting Rights in the Company’s shares
As at 12 March 2025, Allianz Technology Trust PLC’s capital consisted of:

Share class
Number of

shares issued
Voting rights

per share
Total

voting rights

Ordinary shares of 2.5p in issue 378,211,879 1 378,211,879

Ordinary shares of 2.5p held in treasury 50,544,801 Nil Nil

Total 428,756,680 1 378,211,879

Interests in the Company’s Share Capital
The Company was aware of the following substantial interests in the voting rights of the Company as at 28 February 2025, the
latest practical date before publication of the Annual Financial Report.

31 December 2024 28 February 2025

Holder
Number of

shares
% of issued

share capital
Number of

shares
% of issued

share capital

Interactive Investor (EO) 48,613,093 12.8 48,414,661 12.8

Hargreaves Lansdown, stockbrokers (EO) 47,706,820 12.5 47,162,708 12.4

Rathbones 38,944,999 10.2 38,574,757 10.2

Charles Stanley 28,293,569 7.4 28,163,168 7.4

Evelyn Partners (Retail) 19,796,549 5.2 20,465,873 5.4

AJ Bell, stockbrokers (EO) 18,199,848 4.8 17,996,951 4.8

EO - Execution Only

Repurchase of Ordinary shares
At the Annual General Meeting (AGM) held on 26 April 2024, authority was granted for the repurchase of up to 64,270,626
Ordinary shares of 2.5p each, representing 14.99% of the issued share capital at the time. The Board has in place a discretionary
discount protection mechanism, described in the Chairman’s Statement and in the Strategic Report. In the year under review the
Company bought back 9,015,787 shares for holding in treasury (2023: 16,530,708).

The Board and diversity
The Board recognises the importance of having a range of skilled, experienced individuals with the right knowledge represented

[…]

loss the Company might suffer through holding market positions in the face of price movements. An analysis of the Company’s
portfolio is shown on pages 10 and 11.

Market price risk sensitivity
The value of the Company’s listed equities, which were exposed to market price risk as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December
2023 was as follows:

2024
£’000s

2023
£’000s

Listed equity investments held at fair value through profit or loss 1,715,543 1,286,786

The following illustrates the sensitivity of the net return and the net assets to an increase or decrease of 20% (2023: 20%) in the fair
values of the Company’s listed investments. This level of change is considered to be reasonably possible based on observation
of market conditions in the year. The sensitivity analysis is based on the impact of a change to the value of the Company’s listed
equity investments at each balance sheet date and the consequent impact on the investment management fees for the period,
with all other variables held constant.

2024
20% increase

in fair value
£’000s

2024
20% decrease

in fair value
£’000s

2023
20% increase

in fair value
£’000s

2023
20% decrease

in fair value
£’000s

Revenue earnings

Investment management fees (1,716) 1,716 (1,287) 1,287

Capital earnings

Gains (losses) on investments at fair value 343,109 (343,109) 257,357 (257,357)

Change in net return 341,393 (341,393) 256,070 (256,070)

Management of market price risk
The Directors meet regularly to evaluate the risks associated with the investment portfolio. Dedicated portfolio managers have the
responsibility for monitoring the existing portfolio selection in accordance with the Company’s investment objective and seek to
ensure that individual stocks meet an acceptable risk reward profile.

The Board can authorise the Investment Manager to use options in order to protect the portfolio against high market volatility.
Where options are employed, the market value of such options can be volatile but the maximum realised loss on any contract is